

No. 20-1765

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT**

MÁXIMA ACUÑA-ATALAYA, DANIEL CHAUPE-ACUÑA, JILDA CHAUPE-
ACUÑA, CARLOS CHAUPE-ACUÑA, YSIDORA CHAUPE-ACUÑA, ELIAS
CHAVEZ-RODRIGUEZ, MARIBEL HIL-BRIONES,
Plaintiffs/Appellants,

v.

NEWMONT MINING CORPORATION, NEWMONT SECOND CAPITAL
CORPORATION, NEWMONT USA LIMITED, AND NEWMONT PERU
LIMITED,
Defendants/Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for
the District of Delaware
Civil Action No. 17-1315
(Honorable Gerald Austin McHugh, District Judge)

REPLY BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFFS/APPELLANTS

Richard Herz
Marissa Vahlsing
Marco Simons
Benjamin Hoffman
Wyatt Gjullin
Naomi Glassman-Majara

EARTHRIGHTS INTERNATIONAL
1612 K Street NW, Suite 800
Washington, DC 20006
Tel: (202) 466-5188

September 2, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|---|----|
| INTRODUCTION..... | 1 |
| ARGUMENT | 2 |
| I. By failing to hold Defendants to the proper burden of proof and by failing to draw reasonable inferences in Plaintiffs’ favor, the district court committed legal error. | 2 |
| A. <i>Leon</i> requires Defendants to persuade the district court that the adequacy of the foreign forum is not in doubt..... | 2 |
| B. The district court must draw reasonable inferences in Plaintiffs’ favor. | 4 |
| C. The district court failed to apply the correct standard..... | 6 |
| D. Applying this Court’s standard promotes the purposes of the FNC doctrine..... | 8 |
| II. The district court abused its discretion in finding Defendants met their burden to demonstrate that Peru is a fair forum..... | 10 |
| A. Defendants’ comity concerns are misplaced; even if they were not, this is the rare case in which the forum is inadequate. | 10 |
| B. The district court abused its discretion in finding Defendants produced evidence to show Peru is a fair forum..... | 12 |
| 1. The district court erred by misconstruing a State Department report it had not read. | 12 |
| 2. The district court abused its discretion by finding that “corruption is not a feature of the judiciary” because of reforms..... | 12 |
| 3. The district court abused its discretion by finding that the judicial corruption crisis did not involve Cajamarca or the types of claims Plaintiffs raised..... | 16 |
| 4. The district court abused its discretion in finding that Defendants are unlikely to engage in more corruption..... | 18 |

| | | |
|------------------|---|----|
| III. | The district court abused its discretion by failing to address material evidence of the Peruvian forum’s inadequacy. | 20 |
| IV. | This Court should reverse because Peru has recognized the ongoing judicial crisis’s gravity, including in Cajamarca. | 22 |
| V. | The district court erred as a matter of law by failing to account for Plaintiffs’ inability to access essential witness testimony in Peru. | 24 |
| CONCLUSION | | 25 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| Cases | Page(s) |
|--|----------------|
| <i>Acuña-Atalaya v. Newmont Mining Corp.</i> , 308 F. Supp. 3d 812 (D. Del. 2018)..... | 7 |
| <i>Acuna-Atalaya v. Newmont Mining Corp.</i> , 765 F. App’x. 811 (3d Cir. 2019) | 2-3, 9 |
| <i>Aguinda v. Texaco, Inc.</i> , 303 F.3d 470 (2d Cir. 2002)..... | 6 n.4 |
| <i>American Dredging Co. v. Miller</i> , 510 U.S. 443 (1994) | 5 n.2 |
| <i>Azima v. RAK Investment Authority</i> , 926 F.3d 870 (D.C. Cir. 2019)..... | 8 n.5 |
| <i>Banco Mercantil, S.A. v. Arencibia</i> , 927 F. Supp. 565 (D.P.R. 1996) | 10 n.7, 11 n.9 |
| <i>Bank of Credit & Commerce International (Overseas) Ltd. v. State Bank of Pakistan</i> , 273 F.3d 241 (2d Cir. 2001)..... | 3-4 |
| <i>Blanco v. Banco Industrial De Venezuela, S.A.</i> , 997 F.2d 974 (2d Cir. 1993)..... | 11 n.9 |
| <i>Bridgeway Corp. v. Citibank</i> , 201 F.3d 134 (2nd Cir. 2000)..... | 11 n.8 |
| <i>Canadian Overseas Ores, Ltd. v. Compania de Acero del Pacifico S.A.</i> , 528 F. Supp. 1337 (S.D.N.Y. 1982) | 3, 11 n.8 |
| <i>Carijano v. Occidental Petroleum Corp.</i> , 643 F.3d 1216 (9th Cir. 2011) | 6 n.4 |
| <i>Doe v. Ritz Carlton Hotel Co., LLC</i> , 666 F. App’x 180 (3d Cir. 2016) | 8-9, 25 |
| <i>DTEX, LLC v. BBVA Bancomer, S.A.</i> , 512 F. Supp. 2d 1012 (S.D. Tex. 2007) | 25 |

Eastman Kodak Co. v. Kavlin,
 978 F. Supp. 1078 (S.D. Fla. 1997)3, 8, 9, 10

El-Fadl v. Central Bank of Jordan,
 75 F.3d 668 (D.C. Cir. 1996)4, 20, 21

Flores v. Southern Peru Copper Corp.,
 253 F. Supp. 2d 510 (S.D.N.Y. 2002)..... 6 n.4

FMC Corp. v. Hennessy Industries, Inc.,
 836 F.2d 521 (Fed. Cir. 1987)..... 22

Gonzales v. P.T. Pelangi Niagra Mitra, International,
 196 F. Supp. 2d 482 (S.D. Tex. 2002) 6 n.4, 10 n.7

Halcyon Syndicate Ltd., LLC v. Graham Beck Enterprises (PTY), No. 19-cv-04278,
 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 127500 (N.D. Cal. July 20, 2020)5 & n.2

Headrick v. Atchison, T. & S.F.R. Co.,
 182 F.2d 305 (10th Cir. 1950) 4

Jiali Tang v. Synutra International, Inc., No. DKC 09-0088,
 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 29868 (D. Md. Mar. 29, 2010) 6 n.3

Jiangsu Hongyuan Pharmaceutical Co., Ltd. v. DI Global Logistics Inc.,
 159 F. Supp. 3d 1316 (S.D. Fla. Feb. 5, 2016) 10 n.6

Jones v. IPX International Equatorial Guinea, S.A.,
 920 F.3d 1085 (6th Cir. 2019) 10 n.6 & n.7

Lacey v. Cessna Aircraft Co.,
 862 F.2d 38 (3rd Cir. 1988) 21, 22

Lacey v. Cessna Aircraft Co.,
 932 F.2d 170 (3d Cir. 1991)..... 24

Leon v. Millon Air, Inc.,
 251 F.3d 1305 (11th Cir. 2001) 2-3, 9, 10

Lony v. E.I. Du Pont de Nemours & Co.,
 935 F.2d 604 (3d Cir. 1991)..... 8

McLellan v. American Eurocopter,
 26 F. Supp. 2d 947 (S.D. Tex. 1998) 3

Melgares v. Sikorsky Aircraft Corp.,
 613 F. Supp. 2d 231 (D. Conn. 2019) 5 n.1

Mobil Tankers Co. v. Mene Grande Oil Co.,
 363 F.2d 611 (3rd Cir. 1966) 11 n.8, 24

Monegasque De Reassurances S.A.M. (monde Re) v. Nak Naftogaz of Ukraine,
 311 F.3d 488 (2d Cir. 2002) 6 n.3

Niv v. Hilton Hotels Corp.,
 710 F. Supp. 2d 328 (S.D.N.Y. 2008) 10 n.6

OOO-RM Invest v. Net Element International, Inc., No. 14-20903-CIV,
 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 197010 (S.D. Fla. Nov. 3, 2014) 5 n.1

Otto Candies, LLC v. Citigroup, Inc.,
 963 F.3d 1331 (11th Cir. 2020) 5

Phoenix Canada Oil Co. v. Texaco, Inc.,
 78 F.R.D. 445 (D. Del. 1978) 3, 11 n.8

Piper Aircraft Co. v. Reyno,
 454 U.S. 235 (1981) 8

Purchasing Power, LLC v. Bluestem Brands, Inc.,
 851 F.3d 1218 (11th Cir. 2017) 20, 21

Ray v. Robinson,
 640 F.2d 474 (3rd Cir. 1980) 21

Rivas v. Ford Motor Co., No. 8:02 CV-676-T-17 EAJ,
 2004 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 7535 (M.D. Fla. Apr. 19, 2004) 9

Sablic v. Armada Shipping Aps,
 973 F. Supp. 745 (S.D. Tex. 1997) 11 n.8

Shi v. New Mighty United States Trust,
 918 F.3d 944 (D.C. Cir. 2019) 5

Stalinski v. Bakoczy,
41 F. Supp. 2d 755 (S.D. Ohio 1998)..... 10 n.7, 11 n.9

Tuazon v. R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co.,
433 F.3d 1163 (9th Cir. 2006) 9

Van Cauwenberghe v. Biard,
486 U.S. 517 (1988) 20

Vassallo v. Niedermeyer,
495 F. Supp. 757 (S.D.N.Y. 1980) 4

Washington Post Co. v. U.S. Department of Health & Human Services,
865 F.2d 320 (D.C. Cir. 1989) 8 n.5
